In accordance with Rule
3.38 of the Insolvency
{England & Wales) Rulas
2016

AMO6

Notice of approval of administrator’s proposals

Companies House

LTI

05!12/2019

#34
COMPANIES HOUSE ®

Company number

Company details

? Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [LB-Shell PLC

bold black capitats.

Court details

Court name

High Court of Justice

Couttcasenumber € R | 2 0 L ot p ok B B ] ]
Administrator’s name

Full forenamefs) Darren

Surname Edwards

Administrator’s address

Building name/number A0a Station Road

Street Upminster
Post town [
County/Region Essex

Postcade

|
R M 1 4

——
Country




AMO6

Notice of approval of administrator's proposals

! Administrator’'s name ®

Fult forename(s) ®other administrator
Usethissectiontotellusabout

Surname another administrator,

E Administrator’s address ®

Building name/number BGther administrator
Usethissectiontotellusabout

Street another administrator.

Post town

County/Region

Postcode } T T

Country

I Date administrator{s) appointed

oae Cal e ol M I
ﬂ Date statement of proposals delivered to creditors

Date Ay Rl Maloy ey |

E Date proposals were deermed to be approved

e oy 3 Dl A

-

m Sign and date ?

Signature

X Lo

W ol e

Administrator’s
signature

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO6

Notice of approval of administrator’s proposals

B Presenter information

Youdonothavetogiveanycontactinformation, butif
youdeoitwillhelp Companies Houseifthereisaquery
ontheform.The contactinformationyou give willbe
visible to searchers of the public record.

“Tmportant information

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Darren Edwards

Aspect Plus Limited

40a Station Road
L

Upminster

.

Essex

Postcode R M

TF

ox

|
0800 988 1897

E Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

[ Thecompany name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

] You have sighed and dated the form.

here to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

mrther information

mrfurther information please see the guidance notes
on the website at  www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 10




Court Case number 6384 of 2019
High Court of Justice

Business and Property Courts of
England and YWales

LB-Shell PLC {in Administration)
{“the Company”)

Statement of the Administrators’ Proposals pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 for the period from 24 September 2019 to 14 November 2019

14 November 2019

-O

Aspect Plus Limited
40a Station Road
Upminster

Egsex

RM14 2TR

01708 300170

The Admihistrater acts as agent of the Company without personal liability.

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Darren Edwards, the Administrator of the
Company, solely to comply with his statutory duly under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
insolvency Act 1386 (o lay before creditors a statement of his proposals for achieving the purposes: of
the Administration and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any cther person, or
for any other purpose, or in any ather context.

Darren Edwards of Aspect Plus Limited is licensed in the UK to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by
the Association of Certifiet! Chartered Accountants.



Contents

1. Key points for creditors

2. Introduction

3. Background to the Company

4, Events leading up to the Administration

5. The purpose of the Administration

6. Management of the Company’s affairs since the Administrator's appointment and future

actions

7. Pre-appointment fees and expenses

8. The Administrator’s fees and expenses

9. The Statement of Affairs and the outcome for creditors

10.  Exit route from Administration

1. Summary of the Administrator's Proposals ('the Proposals”)

12.  Approval of the Proposals

13. EC Regulations

14, Next report and creditors’ rights

Attachments

A. Statutory information

B. Aspect Plus's remuneration and disbursements policy

C. gg;n;nistrator‘s time costs analysis for the period 24 September 2019 to 15 November

D. Administrator's estimated time costs for the Administration,
Director’s Statement of Affairs as at 17 October 2019

F. Administrator's Receipts and Payments account from 24 September 2019 to 14
November 2019

G. Notice of invitation to form a creditors committee

H. Nominations for members of a creditors committee

[.  Proof of Debt farm

4. Notice of a Decision by Correspondence

K. Vote by Correspondence form

L. Optout form



£ B-Shell PLC - In Administration

Statement of Administrator's Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1. Key points for creditors and shareholders

¢  Darren Edwards was appointed Administrator of the Company on 24 September
2019 by the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales following an application to Court by the Directors of the Company under
paragraph 22 of Schedule B1.

s+ The objective of the Administration is to achieve a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound
up (without first being in Administration). This is outlined in more detail in
Section 5.

e  As detailed on the Directors’ Statement of Affairs (at Altachment E), there will be
insufficient funds available to meet the creditors’ Hiability in full.

¢ Based on current Information, the Prescribed Part wili not be applicable as the
Company has no floating charge assets. The Administrator believes that there
will be sufficient asset realisations to pay a distribution to unsecured creditors,

-« As the Administrator considers that the Company has sufficient property to
enable a distribution to unsecured creditors, the Administrator is required to seek
a decision from the unsecured creditors of the approval of the Proposals.
Creditors are also being asked whether they would like to form a committee,
Further details can be found at Attachments G and H for creditors who wish to sit
on a committee. The decision date is 5 December 2019.

» In the event that a committee is not formed, the Administrator will seek approval
of his fees, expenses and discharge from liability from the unsecured creditors.

« if creditors wish to submit a claim, please forward a Proof of Debt form
Aftachment | along with supporting evidence so that your claim may be recorded.

+ Creditors are invited to provide information on any concerns they may have
regarding the way in which the Company's business has been conducted and on
any polential recoveries for the estate by contacting the Administrator on 01708
360170 or by emailing Darren Tapsfield at dtapsfield@aspectplus.co.uk.

= As it is unlikely there wili be insufficient funds to pay unsecured creditors in full,
the Administrator does not anticipate there will be surplus funds to pay a
dividend to sharehoiders.

2. Infroduction

Carrert Edwards was appeinted Administrater of the Company on 24 September 2019
by an order of the High Court, Business and FProperty Courts of England and Wales
number 8384 of 2019 pursuant to Paragraph 29 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1988 ("1ABE"). The application to Court was made by the Directors of the Company.

This Statement of Propasals has been prepared pursuant to Schedule B1 of the IABS
in relation to the Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full



LB-Shell PLC - In Administration

Statement of Administrator’s Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

update as to the present position and to set out the Proposals for achieving the
Administration objective,

The Proposals also include information required to be provided to creditors pursuant
to the [nsolvency Rules 2016 and Statements of Insolvency Practice ("81Ps"”).

This Proposals are being delivered to creditors on 20 Navember 2010.

3. Background to the Company
Statutory information about the Company is included at Attachment A.

The Administrator has recently taken possession of the Company's books and
records. The following background information is based on information provided by
the Board of Directors (*the Directors").

The Company was incorporated on 18 April 2004 as Intelligent Energy Holdings plc. it
later ¢changed its name to LB-Shell ple on 2 November 2017.

The Company was a holding company, patrt of an energy technology group that
consisted of three customer facing divisions: the Motive Division, the CE Division and
the DP&G Division (together “the Group"). The Group had developed advanced,
power dense hydrogen fuel cell technologies which provided an efficient and clean
source of power generation. The Company was re-registered as a public limited
company on 28 May 2004.

The Group's intellectual property portfolio and expertise was based on a core fuel cell
competency created and developed in the late 1980's at Loughborough University. in
2003, the Group entered into a partnership with Boeing to produce fuel cells for a
prototype aircraft. These fuel cells were successfully integrated into a prototype
aircraft in 2008, The Group entered into a partnership with Suzuki in 2007 to develop
a prototype hydrogen fuel cell motorcycle.

In 2012, the Group commenced a cooperation with a European premium car maker
and subsequently produced a prototype vehicle the following year, which
incorperated the Group's fuel cells,

The Group alsa uhveiled its first consumer electronics product in late 2013 at the
Africom trade event with product certification following in Spring 2014. Also, in 2014,
the Group's DP&G division entered into a framework agreement with Ascend
Telecom Towers to provide efficient power for over 4,000 of their clients.

The most recent accounts for the Company were filed in May 2018 and show the
following financial position:



LB-Shell PLC - in Administration

Statement of Administrator’s Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Income Statement

14 months ended 1Z months ended
30 November 2017 30 September 2016
£,000 £,000

Revenue - -
Other income 10 -
Adrinistration costs {10,558) (222,894)
Operating loss (10,548) {222,894)
Finance income ' 4,922 3
Finance cost (7,073) (2,267)
Loss before tax (12,699) (225,158)
Income tax 1,899 - 803
Loss for period {10,800) (224,355)

Balance Sheet
30 November 2017 30 September 2016

£'000 £'000

Investments in subsidiaries & JV's - 10,132
Current assets:

Trade and other receivables 62 24,316

Cash and cash equivalents 357 108
Total assets 419 24,422
Current liahilities {67) {978)
Non current liabifities 0 (22,748)
Total liahilities {67) {23,402)
Net assets 352 11,152

q, Events leading up to the Administration

On 28 March 2018, a Heads of Agreement was signed between Peterhouse
Corporate Finance Limited and the Company which, inter alia, said that a group of
investors would invest £300,000 in three-year Convertible Loan Notes (“CLN")
convertible at £0.00025 {subject t¢ shareholders’ approval) into the Company.

On 3 May 2018, the Company announced that it had appointed three Directors and
the existing Directors resigned from the Board. The following day, the Company
announced that the £300,000 of CLN's had been issued together with a further
£135,000 of GLN's to settie Company liabilities. The announcement restated the aim
of the new Directars to put into place a new strategy and a new capital structure.

Subsequent to discussions with the Company's largest shareholder, the Company
prepared a prospectus to issue shares pursuant to any conversion of the CLN's and
for the issue of further shares to raise funds. However, the Company received
correspondence from shareholders or their legal representatives, who were
considering action against the Company's largest shareholder.



LB-Sheli PLC - In Administration

Statement of Administrator’s Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Company subsequently anncunced to the London Stock Exchange (‘LSE") that it
had received the letter and that “the Directors believe thal the receipt of this Letter
may create a material uncertainty which could cast doubt on the Company's ability to
continue with its planned financial reconstruction, originally announced on 4 May
2018."

Work on the prospectus was halted as the Directors were of the opinion that it will not
be possible to raise any funds with the threat of action that could be brought against
the Company. As a result, the Company delisted from the LSE and steps were taken
to formally wind-up the Company.

The Directors sought independent insolvency advice and subsequent to this, a Board
Meeting was held passing resolutions to appoint an Administrator of the Company.

Aspect Plus Limited ("APL") were approached by the Directors to act as Administrator
of the Company. Prior to this, neither APL or its Directors had any professional
relationship with the Company.

On 24 September 2019, Darren Edwards was appeinted Administrator of the
Company by an order of the High Court, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales number 6384 of 2019 pursuant to Paragraph 18 of Schedule B1 to the
IAB6.

5. The purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one or more of the following
hierarchical objectives below:

a, Rescuing the Company as a geing concern; or

b. Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

g, Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule Bt to the Act, the Administrator
considers that objective {a) is not achievable,

The Administrator considers that objective (b) will be achievable.

On 16 September 2019 there was a conference call between the Directors, APL and
Causeway Law where all options were discussed. During this telephone calf the
Directors specified that they did not want to go down the Liguidation route. Liguidation
was not viable because of the cost and uncertainty of dealing with a large body of
shareholders circa 550 in the decision process. This was the main reason the
Company was insolvent but Administration represented the only practical and cost



LB-Sheli PLC - In Administration

Statement of Administrator's Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

effective way of proceeding and represented a better outcome to creditors by
avoiding the cost and uncertainty of the process of a Liquidation.

The Proposals for the Administration are set out in section 11 of this report.

6. Management of the Company's affairs since the Administrator’s appointment
and Future Actions

To date, most of the work carried out has related to performing statutory duties in
connection with the Administration and the securing and identification of assets. More
specifically, this has included the following:

. notifying the Court, Companies House, creditors and shareholders of the
appointment of the Administrator;

v opening a designated bank account;

. advertising the appointment of the Administrator in the prescribed manner;

" applying for the Administrator's Bond, as required by the Insolvency
Practitioners Regulations 2005;

. advising creditors of my appointment:

. preparation of these Proposals;

. dealing with many enquiries from shareholders;
. meetings with the Directors; and

. securing the Company books and records.

Realisation of Assets

The Company's only known asset was cash at bank, which has now been realised
from the Company's bankers and is held in a designated Administration bank
accoyunt,

An additional £250 has been realised in respect of funds held by solicitors.

The Administrator does not believe that there are any further assets fo be reaiised.

Investigations

The Administrator is required by law to investigate the Company's affairs and the
actions of the Directors. These investigations are currently on-going.

Company Directors Disqualification Act

The Administrator has a statutory obligation to file a report with the Insolvency Service.
regarding the conduct of Directors that held office in the three years prior to the
Administration. This report must be filed within three months of his appointment date
and the centent of this report is confidential.



LB-Shell PLC - in Administration

Statement of Administrator's Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Antecedent Transactions

The Administrator has a duty fo investigate antecedent transactions, which include:

. Transactions at an undervalue, as defined in 5238 of IA1986;
. Preferences, as defined in 5239 of |A1986; and
. Transactions to defraud creditors, as defined in 5423 of |A 1986.

The Administrator will inform creditors of the outcome of his initial investigations in
this regard in his next report to creditors.

Other Issues

Should any creditor or shareholder have information concerning the Company's
business, the conduct of the Directors and/or potential recoveries for the estate, they
should contact this office lo advise of the same and, where possible, provide
supporting evidence.

Administrator’s Solicitors and agents

The Administrator has engaged the following firms to assist with the Administration
and other statutory matters:

Company Role Remuneration
Causeway Law | Legal advisors appointed to assist Time cosis. £2,811 has
the Administrator in relation to heen incurred to date

general legal matters.

My Insolvency Online web-based company were Each report costs £25 to

Report the Administrators reports are- place online

available for review
The Color Qutgourced report sending and To date £460 has been
Company posiage company incurred in notifying the

Company's shareholders

The choice of these firms was based on the Administrator's perception of the ability
and experience of the firm to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of
the assignment and the level of fees quoted by them. No fees have been paid to
date.

Pre-appointment fees and expenses
The Administrator has incurred minimal time costs and expenses pre-Administration
and will therefore write these off.

7. The Administrator's fess and expenses

The Administrator proposes to seek to be remunerated on the basis of the time
properly given by the Administrator and his staff in attending to matters arising in the



LB-Shell PLC - In Administration

Statement of Adminlistrator’s Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by APL at the time the work is performed (plus VAT).

The Administrator is seeking approval for the basis of his fees from the unsecured
creditors, unless a Creditors’ Committee is established.

To view an explanatory note concerning the Administrators remuneration issued by
the Joint Insolvency Committee, please contact this office to arrange for a hard copy
to be sentto you. Alternatively, you may view the guide to fees online as follows (and
sefect the guide for Administration):

www.insolvency-practitioners.org. ukirequlation-and-guidance/guides-to-fees

information about APL's current charge out rates and disbursements policy can be
found at Attachment B.

Time costs incurred to date

The Administrator's time costs incurred in the period 24 September 2019 to 14
November 2019 are £11,956 for hours. This reprasents an average hourly cost of
£354.78 per hour.

A SIP9 analysis of these time costs can be found at Attachment C, alongside further
detail about the tasks carried out in the first weeks of the Administration.

Administrator's feas estimate

The Administrator's fees estimate, detailing the work that is anticipated will need fo be
undertaken on this case for the duration of the appointment, togéther with estimates
of the likely cost and amount of time that each part of that work will take to complete,
is provided at Attacfiment D. The work anticipated to be undertaken has been
categorised by activity.

There are. a number of tasks that are primarily administrative in nature, often being
required by statutory, regulatory or compliance purposes. These have been grouped
under "Administration and Planning’ and may not be seen fo add value to the case.

The Administrator estimates that his time costs for the duration of the appointment
are not expected to exceed £26,150. This estimate includes the time costs incurred
to date of £11,956. .

The Administrator is seeking creditor approvat that his estimated time costs can be
agreed, and that these may be drawn as and when appropriate,

Basis of remuneration

The Administrator is seeking approval from creditors for the following decisions:



LB-Shell PLC - In Administration

Statement of Administrator’s Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1. That the Administrators proposals be approved;

2. That a Creditors Commiitee be established if sufficient nominations are
received;

3. That the basis of the Administrator's fees be fixed by reference to the time
properly given by him and his staff in attending io matters arising. Such
time will be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates
used by Aspect Plus Limited at the time when the work is performed and is
subject to the approved eslimate of £26,150; and

4, That the Administrator be discharged from liability on the filing of his final report
with the Companies Registrar,

It would be helpful if you would complete and return the Vote by Correspondence
form at Attachment J by 2 December 2019, although you are under no obligation to
do so and failure to return this form will not affect your ability to receive a dividend
payment.

Administrator’s expenses

The Administrator has incurred, or expect to incur, the following direct expenses,
known as Category 1 disbursements, none of which have yet been settled:

Type of dishursement Total cost

{excl. VAT)
insolv case charge £110
Administrators’ Bond £272
Statutory Advertising £262
Storage of records £250
Total £340

Further information and estimates of expenses to be incurred can be found at
Attachment B.

8. The- Statement of Affairs and the cutcome for creditors
in accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the [A1986, the Administrator
requested that the Directors provide an estimated Statement of Affairs of the

Company, as at the date of their appointment. This has been received and is shown
at Attachment E.

The Administrator has not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the
fnformation.

The following notes relate to the Statement of Affairs:

. No provision has been made for the costs of the Administration (including
agents, legal and other professional fees)

10



LB-Shell PLC - In Administration

Statement of Administrator’s Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

. There are no floating charge assets.

. There are no known employee claims.

. There is no Prescribed Part,

. The trade creditors and HM Revenue and Customs claims are based on figures
provided by the Directors.

. There are funds available to unsecured creditars.

Secured creditors

There are no known secured creditors.

Preferential claims

There are no known preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Act requires the Administrator to make a Prescribed Part of the
Company’s net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. This is
calculated from the balance remaining after discharging the preferential claims but

before paying the floating charge-holder.

As a floating charge has not been granted, the Prescribed Part will not be applicable
in this case.

Unsecured Creditors

The Directors have estimated the unsecured creditors' claims at approximately
£338,750. This information was based on the Company's books and records and
may differ to your records. This does not affect any creditor submitting a different
claim.

Receipts and Payments

The Administrator's Receipts and Payments account for the period 24 September
2019 to 19 November 2019 is attached at Attachment F. This shows that funds of
£42,437 are currently held.

Estimated Quicome to Creditors

The Directors have prepared a Statement of Affairs at Attachment E. This shows that
there may be sufficient funds to issue a dividend to unsecured creditors.

9. Exit route from Administration
It is proposed that the Administrator will use his discretion to exit the Administration

by way of either dissolution or Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. The circumstances
under which eithar would apply are set out below.

11



L B-Shell PLC - In Administration

Statement of Administrator’s Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

10.

Dissolution

Based on present information, the Administrator considers that funds will be available
to pay a distribution to unsecured creditors. However, should there be insufficient
funds to enable a distribution ta be paid to unsecured creditors, a notice will be filed
at Court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company.

The Administrator's appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies.

Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation ("CVL"

If having realised the assets of the Company the Administrator thinks that a
distribution will be paid to unsecured creditors he may file a notice with the Registrar
of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the
Administrator to an end and will move the Company automatically into CVL in order
that the disiribution can be made, but only if they consider that he associated
incremental costs of a CVL are justified.

in these circumstances, i is proposed that the Administrator will become the
Liguidator in the CVL. The acts of the Liguidator may be undertaken by him.

Creditors have the right to nominate alternative Liquidator of thelr choice. To do this,
creditors must make their nomination in writing to the Administrator prior to these
proposals being approved. Where this occurs, the Administrator will advise creditors
and provide the opportunity to vote. In the absence of a nomination, the
Administrator will automatically become the Liquidator of the Company in the
subsequent CVL.

If a creditors committee is established the Administrator will consult with the members
of the committee and agree the most appropriate exit route from Administration,

Summary of the Administrator's. Proposals

n order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Administrator formally
propose to creditors that;

L The Administrator continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the
Campany in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration.

ii. The Administrator make distributions to any secured or preferential creditors,
and a distribution of the prescribed part 1o unsecured creditors, as and when
cldims are agreed, in accordance with Paragraph 65 of Scheduie B1 of the Act.
Further, he may make a distribution to unsecured creditors, as and when
claims are agreed, having first sought the court's permission in accordance
with Paragraph 65(3) of Schadule B1 of the Act where nacessary.

12



LB-Shell PLC - In Administration

Statement of Administrator's Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

11.

12.

. In the event that there is no remaining property that might permit a distribution
to the Company’s creditors, the Administrator shall file a notice of dissolution of
the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedute B1 of the Act.

iv.  In the event that the Administrator thinks that a distribution will be made to
unsecured creditors {and he has not sought the courl's permission, and is
otherwise unable, fo pay the distribution whilst the Company is in
Administration), he shall send fo the Registrar of Companies notice to move the
Company from Administration to Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation. In such
circumstances, Darren Edwards will be appointed Liquidator.

V. The Administrator invites creditors to consider establishing a creditors’
committee. If such a committee is formed the creditors who become members
of the committee will be responsible for sanctioning the basis of the
Administrator's remuneration and certain proposed acts on the part of the
Administrator. In accordance with paragraph B3(8)(f) of the Act, any committee
established in the Administration will continue in liquidation, should the
Administration exit be by way of Liquidation.

Vi, The Administrator be discharged from liability, in accordance with paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 of the Act, upon fiting his final report with the Registrar of
Companies.

Approval of the Administrator's Proposals

As the Administrator considers the Company has sufficient properly to enable a
distribution to unsecured creditors, the Administrator is required to seek a decision
from the unsecured creditors of the approval of his Proposals.

Please see attached notice of a decision by correspondence at Attachment J. The
decision date is 5 December 2019, which is the date by which voting forms
(Attachment K) and nominations for a creditors' committee (Attachment H) must be
returned.

Creditors who meet a statutoty threshold of 10% or more of the Company's total
debts can require the Administrator to convene a physical mesting of creditors to
consider the resolutions set.out in the notice of the decision, .

EC Regulations

The Company’s centre of main interest was at 80 8th Floor Gracechurch Street,
London EC3V OHR and it is therefore considered that the EC Regulations will apply.
These proceedings will be main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC
Regulation.

13



LB-Shell PLC - In Administration

Statement of Administrator’'s Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

13,

Next report and creditors rights

The Administrator is required to provide a progress report within one month of the end
of the first six months of the Administration, or earlier if the Administration has been
finalised.

From receipt of the first progress report, creditors have rights under Rules 18.9 and
18.34 to request further information and chailenge the Administrator's fees andfor
expenses incurred.

in summary:

. Within 21 days of the receipt of a progress report a secured creditor or
unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured
creditors or with the Courts parmission) may request in writing that the Joint
Administrators  provide further information about their remuneration or
expenses which have been itemised in the report.

. Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors or with the Courts permission) may
within 8 weeks of the receipt of a2 progress report make an application to court
on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Administrator’s remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged
or the expenses incurred (including any paid) by the Joint Administrators, as
set out in the report, are excessive,

The above rights apply only to matters which have not been disclosed in previous
reports.

On a general note, if you have any comments or concerns in connection with our
conduct, please contact Darren Edwards in the first instance. |f the matter is not
resolved to your satisfaction you and you wish fo take it further, you may contact the
Insolvency Services directly via the Insolvency Complaints Gateway. They can be
contacted as foilows:

. By Email: insolvency.enquiryline@insolvency.gov.uk

. By Post: The insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Fioor, 1 City Walk, Leeds
LS11 9DA

. By Telephone: D300 678 0015 (calls are charged at up to 10p per minute from
a land line and 3p — 40p per minute from a mobile, in the UK)

023
Darren Edwards
Administrator of LB-Shell PLC

14



ATTACHMENT A

LB-SHELL PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION STATUTCRY INFORMATION

Company Name
Previous Name(s)

Trading Name(s)

LB-Shell PLC - In Administration
Inteftigent Energy Holdings plc

LB-Shell PLC and Intelligent Energy Holdings plc

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Administrator

Registered office Address

Former Registered Office

Gompany Number
incorperation Date
Company Secretary

Directors

Shareholders

In Administration

High Court of Justice
CR-2019-008384 of 2019
24 September 2019

Darren Fdwards
Aspect Plus Limited

40a Station Road
Upminster

Essex

RM14 2TR

c/o Aspect Plus Limited
403 Station Road
Upminster

Essex

RM14 2TR

80 6th Floor Gracechurch Street

London

EC3V 0OHR

05104429

18 April 2014

Michael Langoulant appointed 2 May 2018
Michael Langoulant appointed 2 May 2018
Charles Morgan appointed 2 May 2018
Melissa Sturgess appointed 2 May 2018

See attached listing with Statement of Affairs



ATTACHMENT B

ASPECT PLUS LIMITED
REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

Charge-out rates

Work undertaken by staff is recorded in 6-minute units in an electronic time recording system.
Time properly incurred on cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking
the work that applies at the time the work is done. Details of charge-out rates effective from 1
January 2018, together with those previously charged are as follows:

[ S
| Grade From 1

| January
| 2019
CPamers | ea0
Senior Administrators | £240
Admnstaos | p1e0
|dunior Administators | £100

100

; S S S,

b L U —

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

The general approach to this firm's resourcing our assignments is fo allocate staff with the
skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case. The constitution of the
case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Senior Administrator and an
Administrator. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anlicipated size
and complexity of the assighment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the demands
of the case.

OCcecasionally Aspect Plus will use the services of a subcontractor where it is deemed
appropiiate for the case. The most common use of subcontracts will be:

» where there are employee claims to be deall with, and a firm of ERA specialists will be
engaged; and

« where there are complex pension issues to be resolved, and a firm of pension specialists
will he engaged.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements are paymenis to independent third parties where there is specific
expenditure directly referable to the case. Specific approval from creditors to draw these
expenses incurred is not required, and the amount recharged to the case is the exact amount
incurred.

Examples of category 1 disbursements include postage costs, adveitising, specific bond
insurance, company search fees, fravel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnal in connection with the case. Also Included will be services specific {o the case
where these cannot practically be provided by Aspect Plus Limited, such as printing, and

room hire,

16



ATTACHMENT B

Category 2 disbursements are expenses that are referable to the insoivency case but are not
paid to an independent third party and include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred
by Aspect Plus Limited. Aspect Plus Limited does not recover category 2 expenses, with the
occasional exception of mileage costs that are charged at the rate prescribed by HM Revenue
& Customs.

Expenses

The expenses arising in refation to this engagement are as follows:

| -
i Expense type Description Expense
e s e e e e e PR ; . P
| Causeway Law have been |
: engaged as legal advisors to | £5.000
Legal fees assist the Administrator in ' Plus VAT
refation to general legal !
matters '
e e e e e e i
t i
| \ . Specmc bond requnrecl by the
gg:;nistrator s Insalvency Practitioner £272
Regulatrons
Costs to store record dursng
the administration and for 12 £250
Storage costs 1 o nths following the . Plus VAT
dissolution of the Company
Statutory advertising costs in £og2
Advertising costs | relation to adverts in the Plus VAT
London Gazette us
!T costs lnsolv case charge £110
' The Color Outsourced printing and £920
IL Company postage Plus VAT
Further information

] Estimated

Incurred ’
! date

to date

£0

£262
Plus VAT

Plus VAT

£460

Paidto |

£0

£0

£0

EO
£0

£0

To view an explanatory note concerninig the office holder's remuneration issued by the Joint
insolvency Committee, please contact this office to arrange for a hard copy to be sent to you.
Alternatively, you may view a guide to fees onling by copying the link below into your web

b

rowser:

www.ingolvency-practitioners.org. uk/requlation-and-quidance/guides-to-fees

17



ATTACHMENT C

Administrator's Remuneration Schedule

LB-Shell PLC

Between 24 September 2019 and 14 November 2019

Classffication of Partner/| Manager] Other Senior| Assistants &| Total Hours] Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals| Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 24.20 0.50 2.80 0.10 27.70{ 10,516.00 379.64
Planning
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Realisation of 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Assets
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 0.00 0.60 5.00 0.00 6.00 1,440.00 240.00
Case Specific 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Matters
Total hours 2420 0.50 8.80 0.10 33.70
Time costs 9,680.00 150.00 2,116.00 10.00 11,956.00
Average hourly 400.00 300.00 237.75 100.00 354.78
rate
Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £
Statutory Advertising 262.44 0.00
Liguidators Bond 272.00 0.00
Insolv IT charge 110.00 0.0
Totals 644.44 0.00
Summary of Fees
Time spent in administering the Assignment Hours 33.70
Total value of time spent to 14 November 2019 £ 11,956.00

Explanation of work activities and tasks undertaken

= notifying the Court, Companies House, creditors, employees and shareholders of the
appointment of the Administrator;

* opening a designated bank account;

« advertising the appointment of the Administrator in the prescribed manner;

e applying for the Administrator's Bond, as required by the Insolvency Practitioners

Regulations 2005;

» advising creditors of our appointment;

+ preparation of these Proposals;
»  securing the Company records,

» pension and data protection searches;
« general administrative and statutory tasks,




ATTACHMENT D

Estimated Administrator's Time Costs

LB-Shell plc  {In Administration)
Appointment Date: 24 September 2019

Estimated time costs for the duration of the case

dministration & Planning

Cashiering & maintenance of case funds
Gollection & storage of books and recerds
Case planning, s!-rategy & management’ 64.0 £247 66 £15 850,00
Regular case reviews & slatutory compliance
Statutory reporting
Case closure

Investigations
CDDA reparting 8.0 £209.69 £1,677.50
Investigations

Realisation of Assets
tdentifying, securing & insuring assets
Dealing with 3rd parly assets, including ROT
Sale of business & assets to purchasers 22 £197.73 £435.00
Collection of book debts
Freehold & leashold property issues

Trading
Day 1 control of frading
Liatsing with employses
Monitoring frading 0.0 0.00 £0.00
Ongoing trading
Closure of frading

Creditors
Correspondence & telephone calls with creditors
Meelings of creditors 36.0 2152083333  £7,747.50
Adjudicating creditor claims
Distributions o creditors

Case Specific Matters
Litigation
Tax a_nd VAT matlers 20 220 £440.00
Pension matters

Total 112.2 £233.07 £26,150.00

Explanation of work activities and tasks undertaken or likely to be undertaken
Administration and Planning

This covers all general administrative and statutory work in reiation to the Administration, The
tasks undertaken, or likely to be undertaken, are as listed below:

. Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment;
. Statutory Advertising in the London Gazette of the appointment;



ATTACHMENT E

. Obtaining a specific penalty bond,

) Monthly review of the adequacy of the specific penally bond;

. Dealing with periodical increases to specific penalty bond as required;

. Maintaining case files and electronic details on Visionblue case management system;

. If applicable, convening and holding meetings of the shareholder and creditors;

» Preparing minutes and report of the same;

. Opening, maintaining and managing office holders cash book and case bank account;

. Undertaking statutory notifications to Companies House and Craditors;

. Filing returns at Companies House,

. Preparing and filing Corporation Tax and VAT returns;

. Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met;

. Case planning and devising an initial case strategy;

. Case reviews at set up, week one, three months, six months and then every six
months thereafter;

. Overseeing and monitoring work an the case undertaken by the case administrators;

. Attending to correspondence and telephone calls with Directors and Shareholders;

. Attending to correspondence and telephone calls with other parties including HM
Revenue & Customis,

. Preparation of statutory reports to creditors;

. Recovering, listing and reviewing the books and records of the case;

. Oblaining closure clearance from government depariments;

. Obtaining the necessary extensions to the Administration period, if necessary

. Preparing and issuing final report;

. Preparing and sending final returns to Companies House/the Court; and

. Archiving case records and books and records

The above list is not exhaustive but provides an overview of the work anticipated to be carried
out in the Administration, Such work may not always necessarily provide a direct financial
benefit to creditors; however, it is either required by Statute or necessary for the Office Holder
to properly perform his basic duties.

fnvestigations
In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and Statements of
Insolvency Practice 2 and 4, | am required to review the affairs of the Company and report o

the Insolvency Service on our findings.

Tasks that will be required to be undertaken are listed below: -

. Liaising with third parties in respect of requests for information to assist with
realisation of assets;

. Conduct investigations inte any suspicious transactions;

. Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions an office holder may
take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors;

. Conduct investigations into suspicious fransactions;

. Statitory investigations into the affairs of the Company and dealings of the Directors;

’ Complete online Director conduct information checklist

20



ATTACHMENT E

Realisation of Assets
The assels to be realised are discussed in section 6 of the Proposals,

Tasks that will potentially be required fo be undertaken are listed below: -

. Realising the Company's cash at bank; and
. {dentifying any other realisable assets.
Creditors

As part of the insolvency process, the Administrator will be reporting to creditors and dealing
with queries as they arise.

21



ATTACHMENT E

Ruin 3,50

BB g Ang

addross b eplatarsd’

. oitfiee of tha <ompany

iB) Inaoat dole

Directors’ Statement of Affairs as at 17 October 2019

Statemant of affairs

Fae of Cornpary Company numbsr
LB-Bhell PLG 05404430

Inie. 7 Court Oae Number
Hili Gaiot 48 Juatics CR201B:000304 of 2019

Buolivope B Propény CoUIN G- Egtand and
Walaw Ingolvensy and Companies List

Sintanistil g to 1 effare of {2} LB-Bhetl PLG B9, Graceohurch Stram, 6th Floor, London,
ECAV Dyt

o {5} 24 Septamber 2019, the date that iho company sntered administraion,

Sintaymant of Trah

} ballave ttek Uha leoly siated in thle eintemont of affalts wraa ful, tros and complele
statemen] of i aifitlis of fha abiove named dempany as al (b) 24 Suptember 2019 the
date fial tha corepayy ehisred edministralion,

Fylfbama

/ é:i’c; ot 2t i
79!_

Signeti )

Ontad 1T Qctober 2018




ATTACHMENT E

1B-5holi FLG

& - Jumitninry of Azgato .

Assoty l Baok Vatico £ } Ealimated (0 ROATOSE J

Ageaty suhjdot ta o Fxed ahardgot

Nm pha 4 e, b A S
[

Astals sublect ts oy Hodtig charge!

Nohe S,
[

Uncharged sssats:

Crah ol Bark e TR PO

guqhn fom assals subjact fy b fead chaygs 0

Entimatod 1811 asuets avaiiesla lor prefsrantiel aratitors R -

Slgmalirn__ / (: L' : Data ‘3:& \UE\'\

23



ATTACHMENT E

At - Surnmasy of iabllica

! Eatfmatad fo Reyalisp 2 i

Esfimated 16185 asaets evliable for protsranbil eroditn:s i
{carviad Jrvm paga A)

Linhliiftes

Pralertadal srodllors;

Nonp ]

Talol Prafoeslul Glain ) (0]
Estimated defigtansy ke iogards proforential créditare:

Estlmaiad total nanels svalahie for flanttng chnrge bolters

Dbl weoirod by SodiRip chivpes

{0
Entidiatad daflolincy of assets st loallng shsrgan e
Total avasts avatinhle to unessured oraditoty
Unescurad non-prafersnCel clalms (axoluding omy shorifsitis fiosting sharga Roldars) ?,?? b
Ernpinyans’ Claimn - ()] ! 1

{0
Eattoitod myreiis § dofiolancy as mgarda ton-peferontiel
uretilors 3?—77;7;
issued dnd saliad v capilat
Eetfmatod total doffufency as rogards membars . —

YT AL

Signaluo, (ﬁ% L . Dﬁiﬁ.m.‘.‘.xs yu 5 !

24



ATTACHMENT E

Ruie 3.31 Statement of concurrence
Narie of Company Company number
LB-Shell PLC 05104420
nihe Court Cage Mumbser
High Courl of Justice CR-2016-008384 of 2619
-| Bushioss.and Propurly Gourle of England nnd tles
‘L Insaivinky ind Gainsans Lisd

{f)yifann hird.and edieny -w;l'%t.ausi'cls:she Statemont of Affalra of {a} 1 8-Sthall PLG,
80;

Sl utitalihe o B0; Gateohucsh Strest, Bl Floor, Londan, BC3V OHR
MpERY. IR Ay
ﬂ‘a{%frgm!:t'ar : {"the company’)
by frizort date sialsimois )
o s strentomi el ™ Maderon (1) 17.October 2016
affates was made
o) l?\iiﬂklﬁll r\m;' of parsen
ﬂ%mﬁgf,ﬂmﬁfg” by (o) Michis! Lengoufant
olfansbelng Boncufrad Wih
$tatomont of Truth
{d Jnséed Pt i sing- 1 {dy
‘edrecs of pAEHn making
atstomen Melissa Josephine Sturgess of Bensgrove Fatm, Goring Heath,
RG8 7RY, UK
“Deleia i3 sppliostin eoncur with the Statefant of Affairs of tha above company and | belisve that the

facts stated in the Blalement of Affalr sré a (Al frus and domplate statemsnt of the
affals of the' oohvipany on the date that i entered admintsiraiion.

Full name Me Urgoss

Sighad
Pag 27 Etober 2019

25



ATTACHMENTE

}

U = \wm\m& et

oyLars 2

P s

AL k7 7% 7,7 \\ngﬂh\lr\
sows iy 7

Vd Fhs? o }
DL 3o RoTLR S olpern 6 smetg
— 7 I i i I} i ] |
A ) i s
PP P s W
oo o -~ i Vi 4
i : Y7 3 .,
g LE - ! s
Xl Sl -F%I\\ &m ﬂmﬂ%mmlo.\-ﬂh ? mn\
PP il YL WA
[ o0 :
 yoooun _ e ﬁﬂé%?«!«!ﬁ& P RNy | el soppery {epogisod Huml Shampy | RIEHSEO S0 Jugnary i mm |

N "uopSERSS'S Aundured g o ARcu S S 0 1ORUSIRS PURORER RXKDRO R SEIAGT- 1 TpOCT J0 Akt
PO ISUENPES L P SERORE Bumumeiz SISO DUz UASRRIES Ses TORPI0 5 BUses) 7D ‘Yeempend IR 1000 SIPON AU2 KU PUE SREGH 18 IO SRS TRA, SA6N

SHOLEDID ANV WD 8

26



ATTACHMENT E

A«J.J ,Wa g

BRHLI0 DRy Baien sogpac B Sapuay

[ores ] i [ oorog

i

]

oy |

2afydury

]

N3§> a3 Ly P AU AU o siirig | 33D yo gmoury

adig Joppars

{poxpaind - SSepoy

PREEEE )0 JOEDEL) J6 Sy

eﬁﬁgﬁigﬁﬁgﬂgﬂmgﬁ%%mﬁgig obhﬁgﬂ“ﬁu.ggiﬁ

(530S B0 SHO0Y 50 L84S &Fﬁ&ﬂt&h«%gggﬁug&ggﬂn& SHONCTTHD AW AROS - 5



ATTACHMENTE

%ﬂqﬁ

28



ATTACHMENTE

i
‘

L R THLUE BT ST TT I BT T Sk

BROCSNERIN DAL A QUPUCH S T S o

o f= )
WU 90 SLACT LN O XA MK WOCUHIT HOBAP RN E LA R TS 03 8 DL e
TORAY O EINCARING TIOLA i ALLITNSIET PM T W 1w e
INORTS AL B THL Rl o AL IV I TR SO L. Wi B T
e ] Laul R T TR W wad Bt dervian
ARrcann WL fLo) FONRRD ST TS0 S0 a9 e Pt -
St ] . . £2£ V00 O TIHENURL D EIIETITE Y ] [SNDDBLTE s e ity
ey A i S RN WY LRONEISAN RAVYLRWUY EATE L= 0
FIOURX TR =211 HONRRSRIA 1T CWCTINTIONRSNE O I ) T I S MO
ipbiviki bl TR G 5L X0 GHVIEY AT SIS e Ao "
FDOIRDNCTIIN AMES “Biiane g en ok T3 veR LouTNY
PESICLON oo WIS ARV IO LVEANGLS WY SNEEH Dery
OGS LI sHIS DAL ORCMTIAN mv RECEH et
AR DY Dk Tid LT Pos KNGH Gy W "R Nisass
NI ILLR TR ARV Gz . i
TRV LU S R VIYHSORES vy erznniovzme i g% NSO Laaper
HOSSN RN INETRLY L] Wt AN €T S xR WRLIRLD AEX S50
VTN O ANS T e IR MCINVLE RIOTINE W Kooni T4 WO
EAmAO CLn Loty " e3HSy . AR RNV S DTED e it
woeso g ot NPARTE  PROQUNRIWEYREYS  BVCHIHONSG YO A e ' SN TIAIY
OO G noweg FOUNGY FOATOMM T O SIS v wasy
NTIHENY 20-SS Oy Tt AraArtoney IN LD A AO SXT o TIPS wom
WagoND T U #OaNT SGAY RIS BN e SN KRS
L ST ", FTA s ne] ATTNL FNON CETY (SIS i P e
VNeLITY 2 STVt Qi Y - ININDNGY Dgaﬂ s TUQOEL
YIOWY ORI L STO0TAN LAIN EIVE LXTNLIRIY SYPCRRIG T kN . dvoi g
TS iyoaere T DR MOy = Wy
FICTOM SRR ot BN .. WOURCCIVITT W e TWOWCE D0 ST
WHRY RORIS S 2o AL TSI QUL W ey Foreq
OISR IR (] Tt0 &l TCH LT TR ] Wemines iy
o G ALY O DTN ‘Crlty CAG SIS WO Liviadnta S WA oy
e e TOISE T ORISR B ‘B AW,
ave R Sre Eaar 0 TOATPOY AN I "LUEON A TOMEAT G B 55 NGRS WAV e ] iy
AT wi iy ST L SR ton IO A L= o
woeTarNT o ft=] TR I A nmsine S TR Trrwn
PIOCERET TN UK. Ly KRB TAITUAYE BT RETRAE Awea3s
[t L] HSR S S LS xS IAVITTERALI S0 000ME g werr
WO G, L5 Ayt HIETDAIL DICEOL LIBESYM Y wro hucy
VOTSEN ORI ATEDLS INTULKO TGS WOV YIS WA G mrd -
Moot CImn Lo Lo HoqEm AFIDIS I M D RO 6 L0 : R INCUONRSACT T
NN 30 K Qv ST TIOA NG NOTHE KR PO RO E by L] '3
PRGN T3 astido Lbrcgicad IDUSRT IO S Lsa BRI
‘ndiny dn st aamn F o] FINEIIO YL SMHERY FATULCS £he - 1y ears [
LRI AR [CELE bm SEOIGGE PRI AN G e E.Eo_-wuua ay
Ve QR nong DONT Qﬂﬁi?ﬁ.gnj&ji 3 e
DBy 2Ty ] . ks HRIGS ] NOVHE VO SORETRT UA E-nn [
DA T Tk 1 LSOO s m Aprvis N
WOGOWD QBN neEne DS DHSGIN I F KL TGO Ot s RO TN
NDOGR QRN ATTEN ATdns PTHIC IR PRGNALTT e WioE -
WIUPETY &G FL1v3E ALY 4. Lt FRASET - N ROOD T S s AT
PEOCOCa Glaha X5 oLy HORCEMNALM i AT SeTRE T N F.v.- ] ey
RO A BT g TPV A AATAIS TN ISRt neatute e
MOMKIALOE Sy HON Abotirn. o e SRGVIINAR T Ee= e
T o] RNFD AN R KINAN TEANE AR T AT 20 Wors
IOONT QIS RS el IR TG YOEI W g o P—.
SR R, SRR BT A oncwien TN B0 TR
. e ™ NI s
noeYeI T oM . am WS L FULYE IINON BT Wk RGNS e
IS ey IR s Aoy .. IENPATCA RN O T ST oAOG e
[T B ] o ¥ ths  ARS TGk VAR ISPEY T 3500 IVEQTD NI KA Rity AT xIranvc Y
POTENE T R B es ARSLNGY KLV A ST T T prmenatmet
Aoy wpTod AT £ T Mgy SRy ey [

29



ATTACHMENT E

f%ﬁi%ﬁﬁﬁi%ﬁﬁ‘a“*ﬂﬁ”é%%%%ﬁ?iﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ553§§§§2i59§§§Eggﬁiﬁgﬁiﬁﬁ;ﬂﬁéﬁﬁ

T P TR HOPCS | STt o W
P RN wk (Im, * NOTNCE MEVEORTIN YRR Wt
YOO €3k Fatee LT OO L) oY R S 7t
T, TR anYT SBREEDE BRIV DN PO CMINC & 2 I >
TR I o] Y OVORAETA At
OIS G T IR KT DO DT Bt
wocoRE i oL ARSI AT WO TEALTR L un
RO AW WS TR ot T Eg.ﬂxﬁin F
AT JiTY AT e vony AN, WKYRANC LT URMAL T i
MOGINOTUNT  TMIvre AT RO TR T
B TR AT £2 M TENE
YCDENY 40 SIS TN {r21 . S e SN S TS o
DT 13 bty T i O R i b s )
OSSN SRS Sl g - NOaKTY ¥ i
IADATReT BN TR OGN SREE TIFKITE € STLSMITAORH '3 B O
WUNIre ah £13018 Gty [-~. % .} L owsw Rl [T
POV LK g RO . . L o UKDV W
L T ) non L~ AL WNOD THLID ST ML ST
HICMmEIXN SIS soow ANy FOKUL Wy
PG G WIE PR KT : ¥y v en
ROIENOURONS  HESSTNS | Roxm IGRCGREVISL  UN
APEEAY SO LIV OTHD DR AN T WO HIET SRR HUH 19 4T INGIDTWYRLIESY AUTRIS a3 Bt
NJCEHD PILEY NREPY METIA U0 L, L - L P
ST itss $HRT L0 Wi Ol SRFDLRNCIY TSN LRDRESY BN
AOmmERQiTRn, Jem ey . inrSouesaee o
Rt MRS FHHAICON STERRIIEE DYON NQLTTEO0E YOS R WY
tfre: [~034 vernt axy ar
2350 &5 AT TAD MmN AWOENRD SO W
tromens izl WS LM N, ADENROTR Y
. WTeuE, - bl ETXOR 04 0T X O TS TOMIS ITNDR TG TGN WY
CHYKRZENS ORI T TAROHINCH TGRS Wy
FES 0 oA ot TV FOWEELYY WM SO
VRN 40 5I915 TALN TR AN o SOITH HIRE 2T HOhd 29 QLG ISV ITRYS 05 Wy
ORTRY ENAT oW 2 TE R EXBASAION T WOLVDY B TN W
POLENT Q2NN wiey R ey L D O
ot S3lnn W Y MRSurE, | SINRD FAGC SN R N oy
ORI 23RN LRI AR ALMCD MO Y RNTD @
anaann e Lo wiwrus AN v NGLE o
ORI T o g2l ] ST iovre T 23Ty r
WO FELRN bR Smenvhlote RS s oend ANOSEN .
WATER, i N TRTDE AN T
YRy 40 Sms ke ST SEIeY ST VIRV RO YRS 2N
MDEDPC) (RN, LEsRS TIRE AT TR ROLS THEUSAND.
QT ARMN Lirio ) SR FEXIUNGTI INV] 00 TN FHELAM e
AT TN helo] EBPRLND ATV L I T e
[P -t | TEaeny i | rmveecs
QRYYR EC ST L WD MBNGD DT FONTEAITIE DAY Wt
IDEEHI ARoLn ey o STRUS AT ST DU W
weeninr STV ANCT A AVRRETOIN W
TR AC SRNITann TR utanpa . ATNLLS ROV 0t S
OGN YD ST AV, T TN 0w
ST TEUN: TSTES it AL FIWEEIY R T SIS TV AT O E AT
) A% SOk ARV AT AT COomMaESs 3
Voedr T e ARSI | FRNYLINT IUGAY RATN0L ¥
| ABYBIS LM Lt s 4 e
Wimoein e By §H§_§ AATines
XN HINOS cowt Ermanin . TR S0y MR g
PGS0 CXn o Bl FEOTENCHETIO WA RS CEOOMDTEL Touiy Ty
VIDOCND TEUSK, e 2 ROy negrmem T itz i,

30




ATTACHMENT E

i

:

CRIEREREEAED 31 RRNRERIURMGELRENIN —

POASHY T sat s D STEm 2CWRITU PP intower .mm.u.u:!
YD AR e Rse | EATLRINY IN0S ‘ - _ ‘
Acey galisn g WU T EiTeir .%gg,ﬂws -
FOSSEATN wsTe s OVESNCOHY RN T 303 e .B._..a_ s E..u&iaﬂ.
VAODRR 2N L] NOONT; 303 LN G LT S reOm Ot
P DRiE OZIND T I e T ,Egsﬂa.u
AR S Y e VLTI LA DA IS WA R Saomton §: il
[ OuE O Tl M it i et
..nxhﬂonu_ﬁs. - Sarec THIREVCOD F ey amey ol Femicybin
IS ‘ Cres WD 8IS 5 .
e AZUY e LR g . : .b ,
Qe .- 3-710 O JULTE RS SR E@g-.n‘gﬂdn
e QL £ Laang) EEJEIGH Deiread S N ST 21
QR CHEE TT AL PR TR VI : :
i TN SYUR A m.gﬁgw..ﬂx dB..
7 - NoHaT T TN TN SO YR TER] RN A X U Soisedran Y O G
n i e HOGN AL TPl TR s Eﬂuég
; Ty HOANT! ToRE VA VY Y3 O RIS A ST LI S ==
PO R e IDm e SO SN G Eggg ﬁau.
i qazin ey HOQNGY JTnes e giiﬁuﬁﬂ.ﬁ!n
- P Tossadsnn SERTRGGA it vty
OAIRC QALBT e iy o, AT EANCUAL 1NN FEN G R MO WS IR
Fwasizsdadixn 00 L INSETNR 5 % e 2 L0 ST ST 1.535_.
TOOBNE QTN =m o=5n SMAKTYEHE o ‘
Ftreomr Q3N Wiy HOGNDY HTERTO0MTIH O :
ol aiinin L] AEMERA ETAE TICRRIN CR HNOR AN = , .‘
IFROC A TN 2 Iy o YR MY BT PO e s EERn Tl
FOCaRt n bt o] OV BRI UGS TONTROS RTHEY I ) ..
FICOEL AN [orgter ] HOOMEN ..RL.B._gﬂg.azaugEu: N GURETI o,
ua.snuﬂﬂiﬂnmﬁa L.S wrvurm - Mot oo Swin TG
. . = ._._muanBSSE Sl VI N IO S N 40 A0 iR LI e
= .‘ .k .. uﬁn!.u A0 JICHTT T ML O BR800, U ST MR D
4 LIRS DRSOt =
ST LRUNT ™ ag_so.. YT YL A0 O 1 8 0 TYOINCS oI 00 ﬁiuﬁ:ﬂiﬂ:ﬁh
i .ﬁuﬁnﬂh : nﬂ.. KA IR M IO TR VR W LY Y ORI noxma AT Arrs
b2 ¢ aas a0 T ATNITN TRYT OO WO e , =
YRTTR ? Pia ] s DOl AP 2 CRYT 0 AT e Yies r
RS 1R ‘_ z ‘ MWL o [ e =
0 e} YA UG VER LY SIPNOTO R T i E
iy e ) crorem s ¥ : ._E
ne oTuo : s 30 V2345 U kOGS T vn intEe. LI =
<l ariwt BT V0N RIACWI W TR - e
pomGosm  DSows : CrISat W o vy
§o§ E = .lh“ v i 2 13 cucr . =
T2y rigg IMHOE P .‘ .U«m.nnn - =
WOIMG 2R -t W pivbualyio
£ Esg.-nn‘ e e =
FOSORT daﬂn e — =
‘s ORI 5 LD HOLNRENY KRS, % iy =
RET] =T HINGTS CrCTHAYT (8 BURM GOMETY - e T ST e
3 fara o s wCH v =
= o X MOy B ) 0 I TSI VB _E T g
Jreesppee ot " NGO WOV W e e
cpmn TATULN IS AN W I E
L2 Sin Aney WIAZE AT RSO £ ST
ko) SN u . $ »gx :
Ay ceieme v CrON MOHRADIE- P “«_-.ix | =
AL M sz . e < =
YISO QLAY BidEa ._ . : : n.
WOIEND G it NIXINEL ot Xow TR ; ._.89. E.uﬂla.
ot fetres PRI TN XTI Nt RS ". la: kil 1:.”
vf e o

31



ATTACHMENT E

O Thia DRI LR i T

speags

roTmG, sl G TAVESERGLL S
i i ! DO NI G ELE SR
Ao Jiling [T1] oSS TIVHEICH IR DS R0V ISE s o IO
ROCOURAZNRT - THC RO 0 NS TR SNvER M
"t feen -t LT Lo WRITCe < SXILIT ETUTON T
A1 DI FRN0 hi-t T iy S e T
Sence IaBH A mh A At noTwG SBAY QOOMIMCE:
Rzt WERTE S TS QAN ) aornal LSO S Yy Lo
o o™ <MYm
o WD GINA WTek iodwn AW 2 e
=5 SRR g AN ‘%A VIS IO T St [ ]
LSS NOCD SRV g Hohicn SR LD RO woanes TiCNE) T
9ET PIDESEO GRUTTY. o WAPCIN i FAOND L TR 04
vy OCD TR oo HUAGTIRANGE "L VST DRI JIR00 FCSHwNHD |
"y VISOOND QTLEN ¥R N3N ., . ermsnomony e -]
% POCTHOH LN mo = . . Ehpaies
omes e ) 20 4073 soaxn. 3T LY G ‘DEXTY ORGSR Od
EY) TR Ol CHLSTOd TR R AL, DS AREEOT S N
TCERE ORI QAL ook P avew it
e POYDNE Ol TrsvR R ] RS Wy
P oD caU: 351 G0 INGITUORL
L PGS TR E ] bl Cvou sioum
ot FRORIND QL wnm =] O oD 8
EY OGS G DS ROONCT I ONET IS OT ANNECAN
sy OO AT - TSN - KDGNTT OO GOOMETN G
" DRSO TN xyrie L SFANED FEARSION D S0,
oo WESENE AR qEHE BOBNGY BRI TONTIES Yverd Tt encpus
fras QAT QL TRV HOTNTT AN AT,
Akt ] s e ishid TRy TN e
w0n57 SN CRJen usks HENOT LR TR Y
) MR N mm (=04 Ienaym e
Ackve ¥ITTHn G oy Mo I ARV TR WY TN SR
et Proccr mEh BTN EEmemT NS ATHONS By
aevore PSCETD QiuNn ] RGARAN TS TN G2 0O
o viEEre e oeny Aoty TR A0 IR Ty L YL,
%8 MOCRN TRLNT Fit ] B LnCa0enE
-5 7 ML 1 DS NDONL . Sergvanw
el o et il badal dmd RS TN S8 ISN08 KESETL e
WIER VRAGERALIN it WORGAT e S0 DO BT TG ikt
E 3 MOS0 ST NogEn . Hﬂﬁm-ﬂ!&n
o ORI LI =T s S e ¢
s VTSR AN W W LEWDCROE €
3 POOCHATL NG el L1ery CHRSYRr Dl OHCY ADIGRCTETT. a8 e
s PEDCZEX Q1IN YHITEDS FRLSCOES ) 20 W ATRUCA VT SIS
OOTET DTN QAT . WTHTS NoCR R -t E
LX) DT ST = ¥LRRmN LIS -0 b DRIZA O3 T AENES 0RO
e =hOSNTy gLmMR ™ g DG TN §
WDk TP Gt SYONZY el SVCHSE IS
bvi MOS0 QLN 24 oooLn A 15 Vron G BET
oewsE TR G a3 s b ELS S T LMD GG L G B
P TR 2NN sk NI SRV LY DTS IEYS Waaky phOvNL
txovn FRCODE CALDE Rrtn g il i Fa =
o] ORI G du Ry LT “TAIND 40
o FOGERT L g NI - o, SEEmsvoen e
RERE FoOnNEY O et RIS adNoy TUANIONTISET RRO K
yiroer MOOEND CLIM o R SrTaNL
p P %% rainpy T umERIINY Ty

32



ATTACHMENT E

§§§gi‘ﬁEﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁgﬁ?;ggEﬁ§5552§§§ﬁ§§§3§§§5§3§35ﬁ§gﬂ§}§5§35§ﬁ3&‘§§ﬁ‘?§f5§

. . . VENIKT M
CELT IS ITINIS & STy TS0 KYEdEd 00
FROAY LTINS HSE WAL K 1 G

RO € - an

nﬂ:ﬁﬂgg WITH I

A TR S NOS T

Hiﬂsugtﬁ o 0T
gaggha -
DaeEcts
LOJ0s Lnee T e
7eNOes P L0 RN TR0 r e
ST ROV HIACE RIS 3ETIE
|, DA ENOIO ST W
VRS DU LA M S
rﬂm.mEh gggg
T YaeDY
e ating
TR TRy,

dpensindyy o

33




ATTACHMENTE

-1

LERELE Y

FERSREERREEAREAVIARNNR EQREURERROHRRUEESGLLNRIRRAERRLE

(X114

TR RNG

AN I SRIVES AR STBLLTOL XL
U D SRVIS GRNN  FLENITR,
RRMETIRY 20 SLLYLS GRUST | MET-IIRER N
Y2 Per 20 TEATIS OFILGT TLIIT R RN

WG G SIS QRuAn
YSIEIPY &7 SRLYLT Bairen
ISR d2 LS QNN
ﬂghﬂang

PCLL AL
HCs
D
R R

WOV IS AP QIENN ST XL

WHEHTY g SIS QLN

PG END Q30T

BRLKE

W

AT NN EL MO EOOMES 150

nag!zﬁﬂ-ﬁﬁvnwn..?. il

AT DY SR KOG TR Senk
Euwr ) purngm

AL DY) AR ATISIO TGS D
-

Qrn oy

TR UTINCY

hg

-r
YD 2T

gguaﬁggagg

34



ATTACHMENT E

STRIFRRANAFERARERIIRERAARAREHNARMARUANANSY VAASARY FAA UORAENE

CRIGTT | WA ] L T
SR oy
SOIOAY SOKDEIND €2 R WERTOw v
: 13

AN QOGHIEN T2aH ORI : dvin TR ey
HEHIIGG O£ THHUKTY "ot ‘v iy
NIRITE T CROMDS . AT o sty
BN QIYWE S0 CEEPETSTRINON YNNIV
™" Tan L
JHETIHHRCE Fxnon s
SRS e - SORANTY W0
P OACOT i mnt T Petaien
-] 0OV AT
| INUIRCIORY I U ooy IINCLSEG
“aditale gICRy L CRAT] STRMACI NS Saunes
YR AYINY S YV ODS WO LN <YORTALD LI RO A,
WWENDLRRIVNLI  EX o) TWARE
AFEEPCR R AODRFDONST DYHETO S Tt Hol = QLR jions
RGN MVHINOSL B . sooot sOnGY
SNSRI W [T ¢ T
= oy Tome
WIFQEISL W o -] )
AEE TR G L Y XAV
TOLLDI OO TR RN SRy 27 s MR
FEEIGHETIN “CRCTMOD NIV WY 3 ex vaw
., ITReTInSInW W asty -
AITTIIL TR TTH KT T ] YTV
N S A0 ST T Yo —or
R lntilind LEEVIE QRN HTrM
THH BT T TV VOTWHT - Sy L 1oen
THNNTIH DO AN Luware o
i Lioevy ; LI SR SCSvT
CHOVIYS NOITLEALTSH vl Sk ot . T NN SN SivD.
- QIO AN RO Ty T Lt LI oty
LD ISR TAT X B AL TN i LT
ATRETIRCALGAY T S04 Gl LY S0 0N STRIRT LONEL TR TSy
WY I E FUN Sl Tesew
fovaid DU Mswn) SR
D D& RN, ST hetyon) Furtirn
SEITIYS AT SRD ggg’iaﬁ.ﬂr
SALH TAWCATTREA MIORON TR ifnibe T ISV adarey
FI TS I ISTINNON BnCT
BT XIS NTHQIA WO San Lo VIR 1S
WILTE IO CER WO LT LLGHEDNF T D MR
 TACNSHOW T FTr- TER R
NOLIPALTW IS MRS Sen LIS o
SUSHA, IV TN TS SO ST R T T
S wers, o e Qganl) SYREIOA L
ST UINGISTTONTET B O [
CYIA NI DT VA I 30, U DRIIRGN RIS
DGR IR IHOGES TS NS AT OfT syt ind
 GPORIICE T W ELTaNd ST O
D rihiatiolsnd e R in
ROITRIC O RERYATELY - T NoFROs T JnOran
AbrhDRIN ASECIDNY R TGS Q3 (T SR e AT Pty
. LPSrEHS AR aBuny yrercs
ARV RADGTHS { CTIAN AN NG R Tvgirs
. TmSvOwns LI A BPRON ML TR D
SORNCY SHNNIE TRV SIeOn T en FHRLN WO s
) BUTAMYMIS SHOHE A0 OROIAIYY
FANASTPA S5 T8 2T A S RN BETTS eI N
KT e TR g AR 3 LS ] . o
RS NP NN RN iV 4 Ao [sietieppes
Ry YERDOYENLS, Wi lng aasep ety

35



ATTACHMENT E

AR AR E ARV VASRARIE N ARERRRAIREY BYRRAARARY

i

WG SO NS T TSN viloy
LT T NEINALINS SR R SONTIND AVSIHTE iy
igﬂ.ggﬂsﬁg L] b XU Xy
RONATOND e Sl b
gﬂgégﬂ w FLT ] ANORDTY
_ ORNTIR SR w Laanary oy
VRN el BRI W AL ] SIS Seetia g
TR DN R SN IO SOIADE Carms
AN {Omeat T s AL Atk vou
RIS TN SN RNt TR0RS o RO RIPRPON SIraends oG
o o S e
ARIEIYNE 1 Ny sasw
PAIIOVILICHEE N e [
AU WO TR ARG ERON SSINTAIE
"EVH N0l o PTOR AMD O S By NS ey
RN S TV FORRY N IR D SR S A
L3305 QiVANED ST 7 NI SRS ISV HATY 1T EvOTa) By G 45 T N Y st ey
e ST N VT W
Jror e 24201 (STc ! oy
gﬁgﬂs.ﬁv.ﬁuﬂias B WO TR
RNV TAVIE I EVT BN TR ¥ISK Sua TS o
%ﬂgggﬂ = s ABORS Y
TN YT R I L IIMINCH ARHSTD 1o gk
R 000 3 STy L0n LIS VRN Anmco
G CNEGS VELH (SN IKANA Oy
- BRIV SovATIYIRY QAP SRR STRANYS £ 050
<SS KN JOVLILE THRANYS Sax TSR iimy
ATTRERRCEIYE £ XNTh Kk TIMOK SREErNg
ggggtmﬁﬁs YRR AN
AR YIRS SN TN i QLT SITRIMON TTOVA
WEASITEENOT NI WO S N TEEINR EEte
SIRTTNORIALT SN RIS SO
AT T SO SO T e Fr-s %
LEMIDN I HRODSRT,. L AN NS
MG TSRV ELE W ;R B AT
“TORERAY W ONYI T AL - o S e

Y

RO A B T Le(n .s...xucwn._.u. L
v

T T TR TSOKTH AN ™ 00Ty M

HINTZ W 20 300 TR0 MV T oAy o

MOV L 2NN SOmneESE BN Swdsn O iy
SRSAS Ay Wi & ol ssIose

Tmeocness P ITMEACK) Y

YU TEOMINT BN SRR LTI SR SAYTCS

TSt 1 ST SO U PANWVLEE Y v vermm
CREZHO YO YELC: "D i trrion, CHL P SEAUAGH Tt
IO I TIVTES YOUNYD TRINED ety CELIATY ETINWICH Swes,
SONCNTAHDN DS UGy Tl 5 . o
. . IRNwRSs. by Nt EIEYING YRS i
AZEETTIT i MOERTI S s AW
IEIORG L L YDE £ Cazrmt SRS IV

APELILETACE TR DO

Alysdzhients RN ATRMEAGKY X0

HLAOAETG OOCMSI TOW MRS ¥ UG [
YR TN TADE M SR S ey W BT
Zenes ok U ST BT

. VNTITECRE A Yo SXATVICHY

" R RO DRIV UL 2R M0 30 S K3 INW ARSI
Eo gt o ] ELINTS 7D TMIACH AT Ties: T

36



ATTACHMENT E

KGR OISO T STV IO W
TNy D) TIRCACN ACTRD YRGS S

RN TH IS AN W

IO IS I e TN TIUINOR
CYRFEINDIRTIE WAT WG CED)) ORI 4

R IR EEE
2488 sdynrsd,
Egiéiziéééaﬁéé

37



ATTACHMENT F

LB-Shell PLC - In Administration
Administrator's Ahstract of Receipts & Payments

Fram 24 September 2019 to 15 November 2019

38

Statement of
Affalrs
£ £
RECEIPTS
42.000.00 Cash at Bank 42 525.43
.00 Court Fee Refund 230.00
4200000 42,755.43
PAYMENTS
Storage Costs {244.27)
Report Portal Fees (25.00)
VAT Receivable {48.86)
(318.13)
CASH IN HAND 42,437.30



ATTACHMENT G

NOTIGE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Company Name: LB-Shell PLC - In Administration {"the Company™)
Company Number: 05104429
In the High Court of Justice no. CR-2019-006384 of 2019

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 ("the
Rules"). [t is delivered by the Administtator of the Company, Aspect Plus Limited, of 40a
Station Road, Upminster, Essex, RM14 2TR, (telephone number 01708 300170), who was
Court Appointment.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themselves) by completing the
section below and refurning this Notice to the Administrator by one of the following methods:

By post to: 40a Station Road, Upmihster, Essex, RM14 2TR
By fax to: 01708 202 472
By email to: dtapsfield@aspectplus.co.uk

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have
allowed sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the date set out
below. An email is treated as delivered at Bam on the next business day after it was sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 12pm on 2 December 2019

Nominations can conly be accepted if the Joint Administrators are satisfied as to the norninated
creditor's eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.
For further information on the role of Creditors’ Committees, go to:

https://www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3%20Guide%20t0%20Cre
ditors%20Committees. pdf

39



ATTACHMENT H

NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE
Gompany Name: LB-Shell PLC - In Administration {“the Company’}
Company Number: 05104429 o
In the High Gourt of Justice no. CR-2019-006384 of 2619

On behalf of (name of Creditor):

at (address of Craditor):

I nominate the following creditor(s) to he member(s) of a Creditors’ Commiitee (provide
rame(s) and address{es)):

1.

2,

3.

Signed:

Dated;

Name in capitals:

Paosition with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority foi signature:

Are you the sole member/sharehalder of the Creditor (where it is a company)? [Yes /N

40



ATTACHMENT |

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Company Name: LB-Shel! PLC - In Administration
Date of Administration: 24 September 2019

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor {if 2 company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)

if the Creditor is a registered company:

« For UK companies: is registered number

« For other companies: the country or territory in
which it is incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registered

« The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation fo the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapilalised interest, please state

YES & y/NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particudars of any security heid, the value of the
securify, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to’
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference o which the
debt can be substantiated. [The administrator may
call for any document or avidence fo substantiate
the claim at his discretion.]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falis within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debls under seclion 386
of, and schedule 8 to, the Insolvency Act 1988

Category

Amount{s) claimed as preferential £

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised fo act on his

behaif

Namie in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

if signed by someone other than tha Crediter, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the

Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES /NO

41




ATTACHMENT )

NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: LB-Shell PLC - In Administration (“the Company”)
Company Number: 05104429
In the High Court of Justice no. CR-2013-006384 of 2019

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016 {"the
Rules”). It is delivered by the Administrator of the Company, Aspect Plus Limited, of 40a
Station Road, Upminster, Essex, RM14 2TR, (lelephone number 01708 300170), who was
Court Appointment.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the following (for the full wording of
proposed decisions, see overleaf):

1. That a creditors committee be formed;

2. That the Administrators Proposals be approved;

3. The Administrator's fee estimate be approved; and

4. The approval of the Administrator's Category 2 disburserents.

Overleaf is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters,
All voting forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be
completed and returned to the Administrator by one of the methods set out below:

By post to! 40a Station Road, Upminster, Essex, RM14 2TR
By fax to: 01708 202 472
By email to: dizpsfield@aspectplus.co.uk

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the Decision Date set out
below. An emailis treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

Ali voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by the Decision Date: 23.59 on 2
December 2019,

If the Administrator has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether
subrnitted previcusly or as a result of this Notice), that creditor's vote will be disregarded. Any
greditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules
must still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to vole. A creditor who has opted out from
recelving notices may nevertheless vote if the craditor also provides a proof by the Decision
Date.

Creditors who meet one or moie of the statutory thresholds fisted beiow may, within 5
business days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be
held to consider the matter.

Statufory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in vaiue of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of
the Rules. Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date,

42



ATTACHMENT K

VOTE BY CORRESPONDENGE
Company Name: iB-Sheil PLC - In Administration (“the Company”)
Company Number: 05104429
In the High Court of Justice no. CR-2019-006384 of 2019

Name of Creditor:

Address:
Decisions:
1 That the Administrators proposals be approved “For/
’ Against
5 That a Creditors Committee be established if sufficient nominations are *For/
raceived. Against
That the basis of the Administrator's fees be fixed by reference to the time
properly given by him and his staff in attending to matiers arising. Such *For /
3 tme will be charged at the prevailiig standard hourly charge out rates Aaainst
uged by Aspect Plus Limited at the time when the work is performed and is 9
subject o the approved estimate of £26,150.00
4 That the Administrator be discharged from liability on the filing of his final *For /
report with the Companies Registrar. Against
* Please delote as applicable to indicate your voting instructions
Sighed: Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature:

Areyou the sole member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)?

Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt If you
have not submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 12pm on 2 December
2019, by: I

Post: 40a Station Road, Upminster, Essex, RM14 2TR

Fax: 01708202472 .

Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
dtapsfield@aspectplus.co.uk

43




ATTACHMENT L

OPTING OUT OF RECEIVING DOCUMENTS

The consequences of opting-out

As previously advised, most future documents will not be sent to creditors by post.
Nevertheless, the Administrator is required to inform creditors of their rights to opt out of
receiving documents.

Creditors have the right to elect to opt out of receiving further documents about the
Administration unless:

(i} the Insolvency Act 1986 requires a document to be delivered to all creditors without
expressly exciuding opted-out creditors;

(i) it is a notice relating to a change in the office-holder or the office-holder’s contact
details; or

{iii} it is a notice of a dividend or propesed dividend or a notice which the court orders to
be sent to all creditors or all creditors of a particular category to which the creditor
belongs.

Opting-cut will not affect the craditor's entitlement to receive dividends should any be paid to
creditors.

Unless the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 provide to the contrary, opting-out will
not affect any right the creditor may have to vote in a decision procedure or a participate in a

deemed consent procedure in the proceedings although the creditor will not receive notice of
it.

A creditor who opts out will be treated as having opted out In respect of any consecutive
insolvency proceedings of a different kind in respect of the same company.

How to opt cut
A creditor may at any time elect to be an opted-out creditor.

The creditor's slection to opt out must be by a notice in writing authenticated and dated by the
creditor.

The creditor must deliver the notice to the Administrator (details below).

How to opt back in

The creditor may at any time revoke the election to opt out by a further notice in writing,
authenticated and dated by the creditor and delivered to the Administrator (details below).

Contact details

The Administrator's contact details are as follows:

Names of Administrator Darren Edwards

Address of Administrator 40a Station Road, Upminster, Essex, RM14 2TR
Date of Appointment 24 September 2018

IP Number 10350

Cantact Name Darren Tapsfield

Emall Address diapsfield@aspectplus.co.uk

Telephone Number 01708 300170

44



